



STATE OF NEVADA

**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 E. College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

BOBBY L. SILLER, *Member*

SCOTT SCHERER, *Member*

KENNY C. GUINN
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: July 10, 2002

**May 2002
Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

Win Revenue Summary – May 2002

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$838,954,198 for the month of May 2002. This amounts to a 0.61% decrease compared to May 2001, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$844,117,081.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue							
Area	Current Period			% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		
	5/1/02 to 5/31/02	5/1/01 to 5/31/01			7/1/01 to 5/31/02	7/1/00 to 5/31/01	% Change
Statewide	838,954,198	844,117,081	-0.61%	8,586,368,048	8,885,624,859	-3.37%	
Clark County	681,192,918	684,371,850	-0.46%	6,912,349,919	7,157,351,791	-3.42%	
LV Strip	428,730,681	430,762,632	-0.47%	4,192,343,966	4,481,029,033	-6.44%	
Downtown	58,653,832	58,187,643	0.80%	617,958,618	625,766,394	-1.25%	
North Las Vegas	17,322,058	16,046,812	7.95%	190,592,942	206,437,689	-7.68%	
Laughlin	44,986,098	44,835,728	0.34%	502,342,729	511,038,053	-1.70%	
Boulder Strip	55,756,541	57,779,911	-3.50%	584,563,002	563,068,484	3.82%	
Mesquite	8,987,432	8,518,875	5.50%	98,483,032	90,188,036	9.20%	
Balance of County	66,756,276	68,240,249	-2.17%	726,065,631	679,824,102	6.80%	
Washoe County	92,902,777	97,756,281	-4.96%	962,375,081	1,018,367,565	-5.50%	
Reno	68,177,539	73,631,255	-7.41%	704,648,879	762,758,068	-7.62%	
Sparks	14,583,204	14,468,159	0.80%	149,844,677	153,023,029	-2.08%	
North Lake Tahoe	2,773,140	3,280,525	-15.47%	37,814,837	38,680,141	-2.24%	
Balance of County	7,368,894	6,376,342	15.57%	70,066,688	63,906,327	9.64%	
South Lake Tahoe	26,706,293	25,781,780	3.59%	305,279,344	316,880,528	-3.66%	
Elko County	19,118,456	18,516,773	3.25%	207,622,169	206,949,669	0.32%	
Wendover	10,155,230	10,245,997	-0.89%	116,128,926	117,458,272	-1.13%	
Balance of County	8,963,226	8,270,776	8.37%	91,493,243	89,491,397	2.24%	
Carson Valley Area *	8,548,607	7,949,869	7.53%	88,472,860	82,546,753	7.18%	
Other	10,485,147	9,740,529	7.64%	110,268,675	103,528,555	6.51%	

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE
Monthly Win and Percentage Fee Collections
July 10, 2002
Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Tax Collections for the Month of June 2002

The State collected \$57,867,770 in percentage fee taxes during the month of June 2002, based upon the taxable revenues generated in May 2002. This represents a 2.88% (or \$1,619,409) increase compared to the prior year's June (2001), when percentage fee collections were \$56,248,361.

On a twelve-month fiscal-year-to-date (July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002), the State of Nevada collected \$554,639,329 in percentage fee taxes. This represents a 1.84% decrease from the prior fiscal year twelve-month period when collections totaled \$565,035,730.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY02	Prior Year FY01	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	38,056,253	40,276,197	-5.51%	-5.51%
JULY	AUGUST	54,064,115	48,799,093	10.79%	3.42%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	44,584,029	46,007,616	-3.09%	1.20%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	45,851,615	51,411,184	-10.81%	-2.11%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	44,355,646	48,226,120	-8.03%	-3.33%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	37,493,735	41,362,251	-9.35%	-4.23%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	31,463,601	30,182,041	4.25%	-3.39%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	49,907,193	51,421,522	-2.94%	-3.33%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	42,253,348	43,988,760	-3.95%	-3.40%
MARCH	APRIL	60,561,214	68,546,047	-11.65%	-4.60%
APRIL	MAY	48,180,810	38,566,538	24.93%	-2.36%
MAY	JUNE	<u>57,867,770</u>	<u>56,248,361</u>	2.88%	<u>-1.84%</u>
		554,639,329	565,035,730		-1.84%

The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.